MEMORANDUM Agenda ftem No. 8(K) (1)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: April 3, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing amendment
County Attorney No. 1 to the Cruise Terminal
Agreement between Miami-Dade

County and Norwegian Cruise
Lines, Ltd.

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Port of Miami Department and placed on the
agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Rebeca Sosa.

R.A. Cue\ras, Jr. ?
County Attorney

RAC/up




Memorandum

Date: April 3, 2012
To: Hororable Chairman Jog A. Martinez
-and Members, Board of County Commissicriers
Fram: Carlos A. Gimepez " 7"
Mayor g _ —
Subject:. Rascaiutlen Authoﬂzmg Exaa:: tion of Amendment No. 1 to the Cruise Terminal
Agreement betweén Miami-Dade COUﬂty and Norwegiah Criise Lines {Bahiamas) Lid.
RECOMMENDATION

It is. recommended that the: Board approve the accompanying resolution authaﬁzng the
éxecltion of Amendment No. 1 (‘First Amendiment’) to the Crulse Terminal Agreement between
Miami-Dade County ("County”)-and Norwegian Cruise Lines (Bahiamas) Ltd ("Norwegian”),

SCOPE

PortMiami i located within District 8 — Commissioner Bruno A. Barreiro, The impact of this
agenda, item is cauntywtde as PortMiami is a regional asset and genera‘tes ermployment for
residents thraughau% Migmi-Dade County.

FISCAL EMPACT!FUMDING SOURCE :
The current Agreement batween the County and Nerwegian has-a ten {‘EQ} year term with ohe
five (5) year renswal period at Norweg;ans sole option, exercisable in 2018. This First
Amendment exténds the term of the, Agreement an additional thfes (3) years through September
30, 2021 and retains the existing five: (5} year renewal option. This -additional three (3) year
period will increase Norwegian's | passenger count by-a minimum of 3 million passengers and
generate approxmatey $50 million in guaranteed revenues from Fiscal Years 2019 through
2021,

This First Amendment provides Norwegian iricentives tc: Home Port the new Norwegian Getaway
in Miami beglnmng spring 2014 for a minimum of thrée (3) years with year-round service. Once
this sh;p arrives to Miami in spring 2014, Ncrweglans minimum. Passenger Movements shall
ingrease. from 720,000 Pass&nger Moverents (in the current Agreement) to 1,000,000
Passenger Movements annually through the tarm.

In-recognition of the increased number of passengers that will travel through the Port, the County
will pay a Onetime Marketing Incentive to Norwegian in the amount of $1.4 million ho later than
November 15; 2012, Additionally, in lieu.of improvements {o Por infrastruciure that Norwegian
has earned through the current Agreement’s term (currently totaling $1.6 million), the Port shall
pay Norwegian a Facility Improvemsnt Paymentof $1.6 milliotr, thus e!iminatmg the current $1.6
million accrial. These incentives, totaling $3 millioh, will be paid via the Port's revenue funds.

Thrméghout the new term, the County will provide an Annual Markatmg Inventive to Narwegsan
based on certain passengder thresholds as set forth in Amendment Exhibit A1, This incentive is
axpected 1o be approxsmate $950,000 durmg FY 2014.. These incentives will“also be palci via
the Port's revenue funds and are similar to mcentwes in agreements with other cruise lines;

The Amendment incieases the minimum net guarantee to the Port from §81 maillion to $141

miflion (after incentives) to the Ceunty over the new Term. The average annual. guarantee has
also increased by approximately twenty-four percent (24%).

1A



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
‘and Members, Board of Gounty Commissioners
P’agerz

Nomweglait is current on aIE their obligations fo the Port and their account is In dood standing with
the County. - .

TRACK RECQRBIMON!T{)R
- The -Seaport. Department staff members: responsible-for moniforing the Agreement -are Juan
Kuryla Deputy Port Dlrectar Kevm LynskeyF Assistant Port Director;, Business Initiatives, and

.....

BACKGROUND

Porthiami and Norweglan have shared a long and presperous business reiatmnshlp over'the last
45 years. Miami and Ncrwc—:gsan have & very unique relationship in the sense that Norwegian is
one of the very few cruise lines, that have committed PortMiami as its exclusive hameport.in the:
Souithy Florida region: This re atlonshlp guarantees all Norwegian passengers sail out of Miami--
Dade County. Today, Norwegian is a leader in the cruise industry, operating a fléet of 11 vessels
with another 2 vessels on schedule for delivery by spnng 2014,

On December 18, 2008, the Board approved Resciution R-1442-08, which autherized the
execution of @ Crulse Terminal Agreement with Norwegiah, This Agreement has aten (10} year
term with a. five (5) year renewal perod at Norwegian's option;. exercisable in 2018, The:
Agreement has been profitable for both parties as it has provided the: Part: with significant
guarantead passenger volumes and revenues in refurn for financial zncentrves based on
" guaranteed volume increases.

Norwegian has an exciting néw build program with the introduction of two (2) 4,000-passenger
vessels; the Norweg;an Breakaway (Breakaway’) and Norwegian Getfaway (‘Gefaway’), on
order for delivery in spring 2013 and spring 2014 respectively. In late 2011 Norwegian
anhounced the Breakaway will horieport from the: Port.of New York, However, Norwegian and -
Portham; have been working. throughout the last’ severaf months to: secure Miami as the
Caribbean Home Port to the 144,000-fon’ Gataway Norwegian intends to announce th
deplayment schedule, upon Board approval of this: Amendment.

Responding to the opportunity to Home Port the: new Gefaway in Miami, the proposed
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement s recommended for approval. Under the proposed terms;
Normwegiah commits tha following to the County;

. Passenger Movement Guarantess will remain at six hundred fifty thousand (650,000)
passengers durihg Fiscal Year 2012 and six hundred thousand (600,000
passengers for Fiscal Year-2013, as committed in'the 2008 Agraemem

» Begirning Fiscal Year 2014 thmugh Fiscal Year 2021, Norwegian will guarantee no
less thar one Mmillion (1,000,000). Passenger Movements. annually,

» Norwegian will homeport the: Getaway in Miami beginning spring 2014 for a minimum
of three (3) years with year-round service:

L Norweglan agregs{o. host the ship's official naming ceremony at PortMiami,

In order to receive this new ship and pledge, Norwegian will receive the following incentives:

e« Passenger Surplus: Movements: means the number of Passenger Movemsnts
generated by Norwegian in any given Fiscal Year, ending Septermber 30tH, which
exceeds the minimum number of Passerzger Movements required to satlsfy the
guaranteed reguirements of Norwegian, which may be used to offset shortfalls in
subsequent years. Commencing Fiscal Year 2012 and through the ferm, Nofwegian

2



Honorable Chairman Joe A, Martinez
and Members, Board of County Comrmissioners
Page 3.

\shail have the right fo-accrue Passenger Surplus Movements. Such surplus may be
appi fied begirning In Fiscal Year 2014 apd coritinue through the Term. The
maximum amount of Passenger Surplus Movements which may bé applied in-any-
Fiscal Year shall riot exceed fifty thousand (50,000) passengér moves dufing each of
Fiscal Years: 2014 thrauygh 2016 and, one hundred fifty thousand (150,000)
passenger moves during each of Fiscal Years 2017 through the end of the Term.
This incentive is sifmilar to intentives in other agreements with cruise lines.

+ Ongtime Marketing incentive: in recognition of the increased number of passengers
that will arfive at the Port, the County will pay a Onetime Marketing Incentive to
Nonwegian in the: amount of One Million Four Hurdred Thousand dollars ($1.4
Millien) no later than November 15, 2012.

e Annual Marketing Incentive: the County will provide an Annual Marketmg Inventive
to- Norviegian based on cettain passenger thresholds -as set forth in Amendment
Exhibif A1, The tncentfve is expecteci to be: appmmmately $950,000 during FY 2014
and expected to increase by 3% annually through the Term. The applicable
marketing ncentive will be paid'to Norwegnan by the County within sixty (60) days of
the close of each Fiscal Year and is consistent with: incentives in agreements with
other cruise lings. '

» Facility Improvement Payment: in fieu of improvements to- Port infrastructure ‘that.
Narwegian has-earmed. through the current Agreement's term {currently totaling $1.8
million), the Port shall pay Norwegian a Facliity Improvement Payment of $1.6
mitliori, thus eliminating the cufrent $1.6 accrual. This paymient shall be computed by
amulfi plymg ‘every one hundred ‘thousand. (100, 000) Passenger Movements: that
Norwegian excesded its Total Minimum Guarantee during Fiscal Years 2008 throtigh
2011, which eemputgs to One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1.6 Million).
The F’ort shall make this payment to Norwegian ne later than November1,:2012. It
is important to note that Norweglan does rot require; nor Is asking for, improvernents
to Terminals B or C. The cruise terminal improvemsnts as provided for in Exhibit C
of the Agreement have all beeh completed.

s 'The above-referenced’ mcentwes will be: pald by the County to: Nomregtan from Port
revenues.

The Port and Norwegian have agreed to- establish a pool of qualified passenger screening
service providérs il the near future, To accomplish this, the Parties agree to. amend the
Stevedorsng and Security Service Access and Unitary Invoice Agréerient between Miami-Dads
County :and Nom&g;an Cruise Lines (Bahamas} Lid (“'Access Agreement’), approved by the
Board via Reselution No. R-1431-09 to include passenger screening within the scope of the
Access Agreement. It Is- intended for this Amendment to allow for the Counfy to enter into a
contract ‘with- a. vendor selected by Norwegian for passenger screehing services (“Screemng
Gontract") from a pool of competitively selected providers. Subject to approval by the Board of
County Commiissioners, the: Ceunty will amend the current Actess Agreement and eniter into the
Screening Contract prior to May-1, 2012

This method for obtaining a pod! of passenger screening service providers-is modeled after-and
is similar to the: Securzty Service Agreement between the: County. and Royal Caribbean Cruises
approved by the Board in June 2009 Other cruise line tehants have expressed interest in the
County performing a competitive process for a pool of passenger screening services. Stich
service will be offered to all cruise lines sailing from the Port;

The following incentives shall be deleted from the 2008 Agreement:

3



Honarable Chairman Joe A, Martinez
and Members, Board of County Comrmissioners

' Page_'4,

Water Consumption: currently-if Norwegian operates a vesse! with a capacity of
2,000 passanhgérs o more with sailings twice per week on weekdays for at least
ezght {8y manths per fiscal year, Norwegiah recelves-up to'$2580,000 in credits of free
water, Th:s provision shall be deleted from. the Agreement and shall not be
applicable in'the Amendment.

Shaortfall F'aymants a:Shorifall Payment is a payment made. by Norwegian in any
Fiscal Year in which Norwegian generates fewer Passenger Movements than
committed to: ths’ough its Minimum Annual Guarantee or Total Minfmum Annual
Guarantee, The Agreement currently commits Norwegiah fo Minimum Annual
Guarantees as well as to five (5) year total commitments, Thus, in the event
Norweglan makes a shortfall payment to the. County in githier of the fwe—year periods
while equaling or totaling its Passenger Movement commitment in aggregate for the
five-year period, the County is currently obligated 1o reimburse Notwegian -any
Shorifall Payments This  Amendment shall delete fhe County’s. responsibility to
refmburse Norwegian any Shortfall Payments.

The effective date of this- Amendment shall be after approval of this Amendment No. 1 by the
Miami-Dade County Bosrd of County Commissioners and the expiration of any applicable
Mayoral Veto period. Nevertheless, the above-réfereniced incentives shall be applicable as of
October 1,-2011, to-coincide with the start of the County's 2011/12 Fiscal Year.

DELEGATED AUTHORITY

_ln accordance with Section 28.3 of the Miamj-Dade County Code related to rdentafymg
delegation of the Board. authority, there are no authorifies beyond that specified in the
resolution ngh inclyde the authonty for the Mayor or his desighee to exacute the Agreement.

Depu??kﬂayar



%7 MEMORANDUM

{Revised)
TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A, Martinez DATE: April 3, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
FROM: R.A.C Bvas?g : | . SUBJECT: AgendaTtem No. 8(K) (1)
County Attorney ,

Please note any items checked.

"3-Day Rule" for committees applicilble if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification fo municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance ereating a new board requires detailed County Manager's
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than 2 majority vote (e, 2/3’s -,

/ 3/5% , tnanimous ) to approve

Cuarrent information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(K) (1)
Veto 4““' 3 - 1 2

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE
CRUISE TERMINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY AND NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES (BAHAMAS) LTD,; -
AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR THE MAYOR’S
DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT NO. | FOR AND ON
BEHALF OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND TO EXERCISE ANY
CANCELLATION AND RENEWAL PROVISIONS THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board:

Section 1. Approves the execution of Amendment No. 1 to the Cruise Terminal
Agreement between Miami-Dade County and Norwegian Cruise Lines (Bahamas) Ltd., in
substantially the form attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

Section 2. Authorizes the Mayor or the Mayor’s Designee to execute this Amendment
No. 1 after review and approval by the County Attorney’s Office, and to exercise any
cancellation and renewal provisions therein.

The foregoing was offered by Commissioner

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:



Agenda Item No. 8(K) (1)
Page No. 2

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Lynda Bell

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Jose "Pepe' Diaz
Sally A. Héyman Barbara J. Jordan
Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss
Rebeca Sosa Sen. Javier D. Souto

Xavier L. Suarez
The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 3rd day
of Aprii, 2012. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adopfion
unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Richard Seavey



AMENDMENT NO. T TO THE CRUISE TERMINAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE CGU&STY AND NCL {BAHAMAS) LTD.

THIS AMENE}MENT No: 1 (this"First Amendment’) is. made and entered into thls_

‘ day of L2012, by and between Miami-Dade County, Fiarda, )

poizttca! subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the “County,” which

owns and operates the Dante B. Fascell Port of Miami-Dade, hereinafter referrad fo-as.

the “Port,” and NCL (Bahamas) Lid., dib/a Nerwegian Crwse Lme, a Bermuda
sorpcratien herginafter referred to.as “Naewaglan *

WHEREAS waegian IS @ !arge crulse custamer of the Pm arzci has handled

WHEREAS, Norwegian. operates a fleet of eleven (*i 1) vessels with another twa
(2) vessels scheduled fordelivery by: sprzng 2014, and .

'WHEREAS, the County and Norweglah entefed into a Cruise Terminal
Agreement (the “Agreement”) which was approved by the Miami-Dade Board of County
Commissioners by Resolution No, R-1442-08.on December 16, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the County 4and Norwegian now desire to enter into this First
Amendment to the Agreement in order to extend the termof the Agreement to 2021 and
make other revisions to the Agréement as set forth below;

WHEREAS, any reference to Norwegian in the Agreement is hereby replaced
with Norwegian; and.

NOW, THEREFORE, and in consideration of the mutua! Govenants and
.agreerents. hérein contamed the sufficiency of which is hareby ‘acknowledged,. the:
parties agree as follows:

1. Section 4-of the Agreement shall be amended as follows:

The term of the Agreemen‘f ls hereby extended through September 30 2021
(“Term"). Notwithstanding the. extension of the Term of the Agreement,
Norweglan shall be entitled, at its sole opﬂ@n, fo extend the Term of the
Agreement for up to one {1} additional term of five (5) years, as provided forin
and pursuant to the conditions of Section 4 of the Agreement {*Renewal Ter").

2. . Theeffective date of this First Amendment shall be the date on which this First
Amendment is executed after this First Amendment is approved by the Miami-
_:Dade County Board of Commissioners and any applicable Mayoral, Veto period
has expired. Nﬁ}bmthstandmg the foregoing effective date of this First
Amendment, the parties agree that all incentlves contained hereln’ shall be
based on the County's fiscal year at the time of execution of this Agreement
{Qctober 1, 2011).



3. The definition of “Effective Date” in Section 2 of the: Agreement shall be deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the fotlowmg

)]

“Effactwa Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2 of this First:
Amendment, except that the Parties® rights and obligations which_have
accrued under the Agreement prior fo-the Effective Date as amended shail
continue except as specifically modified by this First Amendment.

4. The following definitions: shall be added at the end of Séction 2 of the
Adreerment:

()

(k)

{h

{mm)

(nn)

to the Port,

“Facihty Improvement Payment” means a one-lime payment by the:
County to Norwegian in lisu of terminal improvement credits as set forth in
Section 3(i) of the Agreement.

“Norweglan Getaway Commitment” shall have the meamng set forth in

Section 8 of this First Amendiment.
“Qn&nme Marketmg Insentwe” means: a ane—t:me marketmg %ncentwe;

“Passenger Surplus” means the number of Passénger Movements
generated by Norweglan in any given Flscal Year-ending Sepiember 30

which exceeds the minimum niurber of Passenger Movements required to
satisfy the guarantee requirements of Norwegian, which may be used by'

Norwegian to offset Shorifalls in subsequent years..

#“Annual Marketing Incentive” means an annual payment associated

with an increased passeniger throughput as set forth in Amendment

Exhibit "A1™

5. Exhibit A of the Adgreement: shall be deleted In its entirety ahd replaced with the
following:

Gommenmng C}ctaber 1 2011 and m each Ftscal Year of the Emtjat ‘i‘erm

amounts set forth below té}_ag_ c_grrespﬂnd_e; to th_e appilcab_te Figcal Year

(  FY 2012: (Oct 1, 2011 — Sept 30, 2012): 650,000 Passenget
Movements

(i)  FY 2013 (Oct 1, 2012 — Sept 30, 2013): 650,000 Passenger

Movements



7(i'i'_i')i FY 2014 and for each Fiscal Year thereafter; through and including
the-Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2021, the Minimum Annual
Guarantee shall be One Million (1,000, BOQ) Passenger Movements.

6.  The following will be ad_deci to the Agreement as new section 3(b)(v):

(v)  Waler charges in the Unitary Fee shall be adjusted annually to capture
anticipated ~ water expenses: and to reconcile any undercharge or
overcharge from previous Fiscal Year. In the final year of the Agreement,
-any overpayment or undarpaymen‘t will be'made In full withm 90 days..

7..  The following shallbe added to the Agreement as new section 3{c)(vX
(V) Durng the Fiscal Year commencing Ogtober 1, 2011 and continuing

through the Term, Norweglan shajfl have the nght fo accrue: Passenger
Surplus Movements Such Passenger Surplus Movements may be
applied in Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2014 and continue through
the Term. The maximum amount of Passenger Surplus Movements which
may be applied in any Fiscal Year shall be limited a3 follows:

Fiscat Year Maximum Annual Passenger Movements
FY 2013114 : 50,000 passenger moves
FY 2014115 50,000 passenger moves
FY 2018/16° 50,000 passénger moves
FY 201617 —Term 150,000 passenger moves

8, Sections -3_(&)(51 and 3(c)(iii) shall be deleted in their entirety.

9. The following shall be-added to the Agreement as new Section 3(k);

(i

Norwegian Getaway Comimitment:

o

(i}. Norwegian agrees to home- port its new Norwegian Gelaway in
Miami commencing spring 2014 for a minimum of three. (8) years.
‘with: ‘yearsround service.

() Norwegian agrees to host the shtps official naming ceremony. at
the Port in spring 2014, A

(iif) T recognition of the increased number of cruise passengers that
it arrive to the Port as a result, in part, of the deployment of the
Nomeg:an Getaway, the: County will pay to Norwegian a Onetime-
Marketing Incentive. in the amount of One Million Four Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($1.4 million), The County shall pay Norwegian
the incentive no later than November 15, 2012. This Incentive shall

10



10,

.

12,

be:in addition to any other payments or financial incentives payable
by the County fo meegran under the-Agreement.

The 'fciiowihg; shall be added o the Agreement as new Section 3(e)(vill):

(vili} - As an incehtive to Norwegian 1o berth vessels at the Port, the County
hareby grants Norwegian an Annual Marketing Inceritive in the amount. sef
forth in Amendment Exhibit "A1" hersto for each Fiscal year, subject 1o
and based on the passenger thresho!ds set forth therein.. County shall
pay Norwegxaﬁ the Tncentive due pursuant to Amendment Exhibit “A1"
within $ixty (60} days of the end of each Fiscal Year. This incentive shall
be in additien to any-other payments or financial incentives: by the County.
to Norwegian underthe Agreement,

Section 3(!) of the. Agreement shall be amended to add the following at the end of
Section 3():

i lieis-of improvements 10 Port infrastructure that were-earned prior to the date of
this Agreement the Port shall pay Nerwegian a one-time Facility Improvement
Payment’ (“F’ayment”) during the Term of the Agre:ement The Payment shall be:
computed by multiplying every 100,000 passenget rovements that Nerwegian
exceeds its Total Minimum Annual Guarantee during Fiscal Years. 2008, 2010,

and 2011, which computes to One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1.6
Million), Norwegian shall be entiled to the Payment and the Port shall make
payment to Norwegian on the latter of October 1, 2012 or 180 days after the

effective date- of this First Amendment, but no later than November 1, 2012,

The following will be included In‘the Agresment,

The County agrees that it use. commercially reasonable efforts 1o enfer into a
contract with @ vendor selected by Norweglan for the provision of screening
services for Norwegian passengers {'Screening - Contract”), provided that (1
Norwegfan shall agree to. pay 1o the County the funds necessary to pay all
invoices sent to tha County by such vendor selected for the Screéning Contract,

and (2) Norwegian shall agres fo amend the Stevedoring and Security Service
Access and Unitary- Invoice Agreement Between Miami-Dade County And

Norwegian (Bashamas), Lid. (*Access. Agreemem") fo include the Screemng

Contract within the scope of the Access Agreement. Subject to- approval by the

Board of County Commissioners, the Geunty will amend the Access Agreement

-and enterinto the Séréening Centract pt’iO{ 10 May 1,2012

As a condition precedent to, or concurrent with, the County's obligations-set forth
above, Norweglan herelay agr‘ees that it will make payment to the County any

......

‘ passenger soreenmg semces and waegtan hereby agrees to amend ihe

11



13, Sections 3(e)() and 3(e)(v) of ttie Agreerent shall be defeted in their entirety.

14. The Agreement, as amended by this First Amendment, and all of the ferms,
conditions, and. warranties contained therain, are hereby reaffirmed and shall
continue in full force and effect axcept as speoi ealiy modified by. this First
Amendment,

15. The recitals set forth above are incorporated info: the body of this First
Amendment as if fully set forth herein.

18.  This First Amendment shall be governed by the laws of the Stats of Florida,

IN WETNES$ WHEREQF the partres hereto have caused this. First Amendment to be
executed in théir respective corporate names by the approptiate officers, and have theif
respective corporate seals to be affixed hereto, all as of the day and yéar first written:
above, _

Norwegian Cruise Line ‘ MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

P{?ﬁ%ﬁ‘ﬁﬁasﬁ %Q iae Officer

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

Approved as to form and
legal sufficiency-

12



STATE OF FLORIDA ¥
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE h)

BEFORE 'me; the undersigned authiority duly asthorized by law to admiinister
‘oathis aid (o take acknowledgments; personally appeared Kevin M. Sheehan, holder of
Florida Driver's License No, 8500-513-53-254-0, whose name is subseribed to the within:
Amendment No, | to the Cruise Terminal Agreemen: batween Miami-Dade Cotnty and
NCL (Bahaivas) Lid: and whe ackmwte{}gcd that Hie executed the Amendment.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 9th day of March 2012,

i

NOrhkY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA

My Conunission expires:

MYCOU ‘éﬂiﬁﬁ ] ilf} 'ﬂﬁ!m

MES.&}%‘J% h % b
¥, ﬁm&ﬁfg‘f"‘m AN ) §

13



Amendment No. 1 to the Cruise Terminal Agreement
Between Miami-Dade County and NCL {Bahamas) Lid.

Amendisent Exhibit A1

As an mcentwe to Norwegian to increass its passenger throughput at the Port, the
County will provide an. Annual Marketing ingcentive payment based on the total
number of passengers vwhich Nurweg;an brings to the Port diring each Fiscal Yoar
(cammencmg with Fiscal Yedr 2014) in accdrdance with the following schedule!

Passenger Figscal Year 2014
Threshold. (‘l} Incentive {2)
Up to. 1,000,000 | $ 950,000
1,000,001 to 1,050,000 $1,060,000
1,060,001 t0 1,100,000 $1.,195,000
1:100,001 161,150,000 $‘E__.34.0 000
1,150,001 to 1,200,000 $1,498,000
1,200,001 to 1, 250 Q00 £1,655,000
1,250,001 to 1,300,000 $1,825,000
1,300,001 to 1,350,000 $2,000, OO&_
1,350,001 to. 1,400,000 $2,185,000
1,400,001 to 1,450,000 - $2,380,000
1.450,001 to 1,500,000 $2,580.000
1,500,001 to 1,550,000 $2,785,000
1,680,001 101 BOG 000 $3,005,000
1,600,001 101,660,000 $3,230,000
1, 65{} 001 %0 1,700,000 63; 460, 000
1. 700 001 to 1, ?5{} 000 $3,700,000
1 750 001 to 1,800,000 $3,950,000
1,800,001 1o 1,850,000 $4,205,000
1. 850 001 to 1,900,000 $4,470,000
1,900,001 101,950,000 $4,740,000
1,960,001 10 2,000,000 56,020,000

{1) Passenger embarkation. and debarkation {total passenger movements) based on
ship manifest.

(2) The incentive amount is not-cumulative. and will corresponé to the achievemant
of .each passenger threshold. Incentive will increass by & maximum 3%
cafresponding to- the -annual percent increase to wharfage and dockage per
Fiscal Year through term. ‘

The Annual Marketing Incentive for FY 2013 will be $5625,000.

14



